ORDINANCE NO. ﬁﬂi

AN ORDINANCE reenacting Ordinance No. 2251, and
amending Section 13.64.010 of the Camas Municipal Code by
revising the rates for sanitary sewer service.

WHEREAS, on December 13, 1999, the City Council enacted Ordinance No. 2251,
which amended Section 13.64.010 of the Camas Municipal Code by revising the rates for
sanitary sewer service, and

WHEREAS, Washington voters have approved Initiative 722, which in part invalidates
all tax and fee increases adopted by local governments between July 2, 1999, and December 31,
1999, and

WHEREAS, several cities have filed suit challenging the constitutionality of Initiative
722, and

WHEREAS, due to the uncertainty surrounding the passage of Initiative 722 and the legal
challenges thereto, the City Council desires to reenact the increase in sanitary sewer rates,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS DO ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

Section I
Ordinance No. 2251, which increased the rates for sanitary sewer service, is hereby
reenacted, confirmed and ratified effective January 1, 2000.
Section II
Section 13.64.010 of the Camas Municipal Code is amended to provide as follows:
13.64.010 - Monthly Sewer Service Charge—Sewer Service Available

All customers shall be charged for sanitary sewer service where sanitary sewer service is
available in accordance with the rates set forth in Table 13.64.010.

TABLE 13.64.010 CITY OF CAMAS SEWER RATE SCHEDULE

Customer Class 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Monthly Base Charge
Single-Family $16.85 $18.05 $19.35 $20.75 | $22.25
Multi-Family (per dwelling unit) $16.85 $18.05 $19.35 $20.75 | $22.25
Commercial $4.40 $4.50 $4.65 $4.65 | $4.65
Industrial $4.40 $4.50 $4.65 $4.65 | $4.65
Residential/Commercial $16.85 $18.05 $19.35 $20.75 | $22.25
City Sewer $4.40 $4.50 $4.65 $4.65 $4.65




Ordinance No. ?//Z/X 2/ Page 2
Volume Charge ($/ccf of water)
Single-Family $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Multi-Family (per dwelling unit) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00
Commercial $1.65 $1.80 $2.05 $2.10 | $2.15
Industrial $1.65 $1.80 $2.05 $2.10 | $2.15
Residential/Commercial $1.65 $1.80 $2.05 $2.10 | $2.15
City Sewer $1.65 $1.80 $2.05 $2.10 $2.15
Outside Customers 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Single-Family ($/month) $25.28 $27.08 $29.03 $31.13 | $33.38
Multi-Family (per dwelling unit) $25.28 $27.08 $29.03 $31.13 | $33.38
($/month)
Commercial Volume ($/ccf) $2.48 $2.70 $3.08 $3.15 $3.23
Commercial Base ($/month) $6.60 $6.75 $6.98 $6.98 $6.98
Industrial Volume ($/ccf) $2.48 $2.70 $3.08 $3.15 | $3.23
Industrial Base ($/month) $6.60 $6.75 $6.98 $6.98 | $6.98
Residential/Commercial Volume $2.48 $2.70 $3.08 $3.15 $3.23
($/ccf)
Residential/Commercial Base $25.28 $27.08 $29.03 $31.13 | $33.38
($/month)
Section I1I

If any section, clause or phrase of this ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid

for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the

ordinance.

Section IV

This ordinance shall take force and be in effect five (5) days from and after its publication

f day of December,

according to law.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this

2000.

LT i

. City Aftorney

o

.SIGNED:

Clerk

ATTESTy@AA /S M/ I



